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John Olsyn
6 SELECTIVE Gt 072807
..

Tol: 800-77 7-pE55
Fax: [RPUT]
JohnuClaynisalectivm.com
Oclober 23, 2001
FORD MOTOR CG

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
PARKLANE TOWERS WEST STE 400
3 PARKLANE BLVYD

DEARBORN MI 45126

Re: insurec: [N
Claimant: pany Inc Dba Roman Plumbing &
Claim #
b/L:

Dear Sir ar Madam:

Please accept this later as notice of our submgation claim.
¥

Our insured's 2000 Ford F150 Vint tFTPF17L5Y
y -1 -«

Inss due fire was determined 0 haw
the of a fusl systam failurs:
k= our contention that reimburssment of damages shoulg be rﬁEHa h Sajeg

insurance Company of America undar the tamms of the sxiy
was In effect ot the time of this loss, or if choasa, ac 2 liabik

Plaase sdvige the undersigned of your posllion in thia matte
posslble, wﬂmuhavaanymmwifwummhadﬁﬁundmhnmhm
pleass fas! free to contact me at the above numbsar,

Since DLP

o .
= , o(\""’gao
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BURES CONSULTANTS, INC.

297 Front Streat
8erea, Dhio 44017

Phone: 440-818-0525 Toll fres: 8004625822  Fax: 440-816-0491

& al

July 11, 2001

Mr. 211l Bxacken

Selective Insurance

17030 East River Road
Columbila Staticon, QOhic 44028

re: INSURED: ROMAN PLIMBING
TIPE OQF VEHICLE: 2000 Ford P-150 pilck-up truck
DATE OF LDS3: April 20, 2001
CLATM HUMBER:
COR FILE NUMBER: .

Dear HMr. Eracken:

Thi= report is ln regard to the inspection of a 2000 FPord F-15
pleck-up truck baaring vahicla Identification Wumbar LFTPFL7LS

On June 4, 2001, this office was requested to inspect the subject
veghicle and determine the origin and cauvae of the vehicle fire.
We were informed the wehicle was being operated at the time of
the fire. The driver, Tom Kacontz, was informed by a motorist
that the vehicle was on fira, .

Yahicla recalls and technical service bulletins were rasearched
for thls veahiecla. bDuring tha course of my lnvaatigation, all
ralevant bulleting ware considered for my evaluation of the
‘subject fire. Therea werse no "cpen' recalls at the time of this
report. R complets list of factory technical sarvice bulletins
and a recall list will be forwarded with this report. =

Thia inveatigator contacted a local Ford dealer and dlscovared
thare ware no opeafincomplete recalls assigned to this vahicle.
Furtharmore, this ¥ehicle 13 covered under an extgnded warranty
with an expiration date of November 11, 2006, or 104,000 miles,
whichever comes first. The transmission was repaired on March %,
2001, and the mileage at the tims of the repalr was 49,%80 miles.
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BOMEN PLUMBING
PAGE 2

A poaitive ldentification of the subject vehicla was mada wikh
the use of the vehicle Idantification Numbher lFTPFl?I.S!-
as seen in Fhoto $1.

The lnvestigation of the vehiclea began by initially obsaerving tha
vehicle and determining the prchbable area of fire origin. Examin-
ation af the vehicle revealed that the fire did not ariginate in
the vehicie interior, the rear storage area, or the undercarriage.
The patterns of damage and remaining evidence revealed that the
fire originated in the vehicle englne coapartment.

The subject vehicle is equipped with a 5.4 liter, v-8 fusl-injectad
engine and a2 four (4) speed automatic transmissian.

The subject  vehicle was equipped with four (4) Goody=ar Wrangler
AP LT245/75R16 tizes. All of the wehicle tires were mounted an
factory steel wheels. Inspection of the vehicle tires found them
safe for highway uae prior to the fire. Heat and fire damage
were noted to the vehicle froot tires.

The subject vehicle brake assemblies were inspected and eliminated
29 tha coause of this vehicle fire.

The exteriar af the aubiject vehicle can be sean in Photos #2
through §7. The greateat amount of heat and fire damage were
noted to the front of the subject vehicle. A closa inspection
of the vahicle body panals found them to be free of crash damage.
211 comhustible materizla in the area of the axterior had bean
severely attacked by fire.

Ingpaction of the wiring for the vehicla front lights and the
remaining wiring located in tha area of the vehicle core aupport

wara inspected and found to be free of faults, fallures or arces

that could have ecauged this vehicle fire. There was no after market
lighting found in this area of the vehicle, or under the wvehicle.
Tha remaining evidence clearly shows the gresatest amount of Fire
damage was in the area of the paxsanger gids of the sngine compart-
ment.

Inspaction of the fire damaged fusl £i1]l area, as seen in Fhato 14,
claarly shows the firae attacked this area of the vshicle.
Inspection of th= fuel cell and the combustible fuml lines locataed
undar thea subject vehiclae found them to ba free of faults or
failures that could have caused this vehicle fire. Howaver, it is
our professional opinion, bazed on the rewaining evidence, thea

PEDA-U75 € 3187

T X

IR




ROMAN PLUMBING
PAGE 3

combastible fuel lines were attacked by fire, thereby increasing
thae fuel load for this Eire.

Photos #8 and #9 show the fire damaged truck bed area. Inspacticn
of thiz area 9f the wvehicle found it to ba fres of faults or
fallures that coild have cangead this vehigcle fire. However, it is
ouy professiondl vpinion, based on the remaining evidence, the
contants of the trouck bed, such as propane cylinders, ware attaghked
by fire, thereby increasing the fuel load for this fire.

The subject vehicle wasz aquipped with a trailer hitch and a trailer
hitch wiring harnesa. Ingpactlon of tha remains of the eslectrical
wiring in the rear of tha subject vehicle, including the trailer
hitch wiring harness, found it to be fras of faclts or failures that
could have caused this wvehicle Fire. -

Photos #10 through #30 show the wvehicle engine compartment and
various engine compartment componsnts., My ilnspection of the remsins
of tha subject vehicle engine and the transmissicn assembly found
they displayed no aigns of oil leakage that could have caused this
vehicle fire. &All combustible material in this arsa had bsan
attacked by Ffire. 1t 13 gor professional opiaion, based on tha
ramaining evidence, the greatest amount of fire damage was noted

to the passenger side of the engine compartment in the area of

the bulkhead.

The engine oil level and the transmiassion floid level, as seen
in Photos #12 and #13, wvere found to be at a safe operating range.

Photos 310, #11 and #14 show the vehicle engine compartment, viewad
from the front locking rearward. The fire dagage noted to the
ramains of the cocling aystsm rubber hoseasz clearly shows the fire
originated on the passenger side of the angine cdmpartment and
then attacked thesae combustlile itams. .

A systematlc and meticulous inapaction of thae engine compartment
alactrical wirlng, the electrical componants and the remains of

tha vehicle battery, found them to be freae of faults or failures
that could have caused this vehicla fire.

Inspection of the vehicle core support area, as seen in Photos
#15 and §15, found the slactrical wiring to be free of faults or
fallures that could have cagsed this vekhicle fire. The limited
fire damaga noted to the zluminum radiator clearly shows the fire
did not orxiginate in this area of the vehicle.

FERA-O7S C 2188
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ROMAN FLUMBING
PAGE 4

Inspection aof the remains of the vahicla starter motcr anlenold
aasembly, as se=n in Photc #17, found it to be fraa of faults or
failures that could have cazusad this wvehicle Ffire.

Ingpectlion of the remaina of the vehigle alternator asgembly.
as sean in Photo $14, Ffound it to he fre= of faults or fallursey
that could have caugad this vehicle fire.

Inapection of tha rampalng of the vehicle undar hoogd fuzafralay
cahtar assembly, a3 geen in Photos #19 and #20, found it to be
frae of faults or fallvras khat could have caused this vehicle fize.

The transmigsion cooler lines and the automatie transmissicn asasnbly
were inspected and found free of faults or failures that coculd have
caused this vehicle fire. -

Inspection of the wvehicle starter motor assembly and the positive
battery cable found them te be free of Ffanlts or failures that
could have caused this vehicle firs,

Inapection found that the vehiclae waa not eagquipped with an
after market remote start aystem or an after market 2larm system.

Inapection of the fira damaged interior, as zeen in Photcs #21
through $3%, found it to ba fres of faults or failures that could
hava cacaad thia vehlcle Ffire. The firs damage notad to tha
vehilecle intsrier, in our professional opinion, was tha reault

of the fira having breached the vahicle windshield and the
bulkhesad an thae passenger side. PThe remaine of the wiring
ingulation moted to thae dashbecard electrical wiring clearly shows
the fira did not originste in thig area of the wvehicle.

Inspection of the wvehigle glass found all of the glass had besn
Fira damaged. Inspaction of the remains of the passengar side
window regulator found it had baen in the 'UP/CLOSED' position
at the time of the fire. The driver's side regulator was found
to hava baean in the "DOWN/OPEN' pasition at tha time of the fira_

Inspection of the wehicla iaterior found the vehicle was not
equlpped with powsr seats, power door locks, power mirrors or
powear windows that regulre additional current to oparate.

Tha wehicle interior was inspacted to snsure that there was no
aftar market electronic sound system equipment that had been
improperly lnstzlled into the vahicle wiring harness. Mo such
aegquipnent was found.

pess-978 C 3189
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ROMAN PLUMBING
PAGE 5

A sample of the interior debris was removed and is being retained
as avidence, as seen in Photo #$311.

Inspection of the stograge area reatward of the vahicle geats, as
289aen in Photos §34 and $35, found it to be frea of faules aor
fajlures that could hawve cauged this vshicle fire.

My inspecticn of the remains of the subject vehicle interiorz
found no evidence whatsoaver to support a theory that this fire
may have been caused by the accidental discarding af smoking
materiale.

A atudy of the fire damage noted to the passenger side of the
vehicles found evidence of flame impingemsant tc the passenger side
of the hulkhead down the bulkhead to the area of the passender .
frame rail, as seen in Photos 336 through #40. It is our
profeasicnal opinion, based on the rewaining evidence, this fire
mcat probably resulted because of an unexpected leak in the
fuet-delivery syatem within the engine compariment. It is our

profeswional opinion, based on THE remmining evidence, Ehat fuel
loaked down-the bulkhead £ passenger dlde under the vehicle
ard the fuel vIpc ghited ia the area of the exhaust syatam.

This investigator cannot zay with scientific certainey if thia
fire was the rasult of a product defect, a mancfacturer's
inatallation defect, or 1f the fuel lines may have been damaged
at the time the vehicle transmisalon was overhanlad.

Following a thorcugh and complete evaluation of all remaining
evidence in this case, and based on our knowledqe, training and
years of exparlence, as well as my perscnal knowledge of this
vehicsla's fual galivary system, it ia my profesgional opinion

this fira was the result of a fuel aystem failure. Fuel vapors
collected in the araa of the exhaust aystem and the hot engina

and Ignited, which caused catastrcophic fire damage to this wehicle.

aIc 0 Slo-riad

All other posslble causas for thiz wehicle fire were conaiderad,
investigated and eliminated.

IE we can ba of any further assistance to Selectiva Insurapca
Company in this matter, please f=el free to contact us at any time.

Ras tiul submitied,
‘1?}%73 1'!’5’ ” 47 xéiﬁﬁ—ldﬁﬂiJHLJ (fihuub-ct)
YICTOR A. DONATELLI GENEVIEVE BURES, C.F.I-

Farensic Mechanic Certified Flre Investigator
252 Certifies Mister Technician Licensed Investigator
Licenged Investigator Chio License §6851

Dhio Liconss 15551
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Mrcry E, Jaoongt Al 17, 2002
Boviay -L GaeEn
Columbus
arwayigsmiiroifes. com
M, Shawn Norton ]
Claines Analyst e-/l 4, |®‘?/

{h O
& ‘ﬂ'\\. }I_‘\
-
£ ; L S\
Damages:  $13,204 (inctudes $1.000 deductible bess any sslvage) <y .
Our File No.  (2-5160 f~ .
Diear M. Nortan:
Thig law firs bas besn retained to pursue subrogating
rmugufdammpudmulungﬁnm:ﬁumhmmmdmmmsmdﬂmﬂhdliﬂm
April 20, 2000, Uponmwwnﬁheﬁlemmmkmvd, appears you had besn
connmunicating v Bince oor finm bt now
hamrlhinudiiﬂmme, 1 Turther commumcations be dicected to my
attetrhion.
L have reviewed your Movember 13, 2001 lether and m onder o alkrw you to

cyalpete this claim, will attempt 1o provide you with s muoch wnformation s possible, in the
focmat vou roquested:

1, Datc of Incidestt  4/20401 on seathbownd E-77 acar the Canton/Aloron Airport,

Canton, Cldo;
2. Desgrintion Roman Plusghing Co., Inc. driver waveling on southbound

M-8 ¢ 3214




Mz, Shawn Merton
Aprl 17, 2002
page 2 of 2 pages
1-77 near the Canton/Akron Aitport and was advisedby
annther driver the vehicle was on fire;
3 Fire Incident Repgrt:  Shall supplement ko the extent one exists: -
6. Mileage: Mileage on date of loss coyld rot bg determined; howewver, &

. mileage as of 39401 was 49,930,
7 Photepraphs Black and whites provided. Shall sopplement color

photagraphs,
11. Documentation: See enclésed reports;
12  Remims: Vehicle determined total loss and i3 being preserved;

13. Progent location: Cnpwt
Roudz 35]
Ellwood City, PA 16117

. RegairFxtipates:  Sece enclosed,
15.  Sewvice History: Transmission repaired o, 3/9/01 at Wendell Fordin

Wayneshurg, Ohio;

16, Affermukeipas  None;

21. Engipx Engine was running,

22, Kew Keys were im the igniton;

23.  Purchase: Vahicle was purchased new during November, 1999 at
Fulton Ford, Inc., 2304 Locust Sireet 3E, Canal Fulton,
Ohio 44614,

Az you will note, the vehicle is presently being preserved.  No compaonent parts have
been remaved fram the vehicle. In the pvent your company is unwilling t accept liability for
this incident, please be advised that our expert does intend to conduct funther investigation of the
subject vehicle. Ifg repregentetive of Ford Motor Cotmpany wishes to be pregent dutimg this
examination, please advise who will be attending and their availability in tbe next 30 days. [am
alzo advising s representative of Wendell Ford of same.

Thank you for your etiention to this matter. 1look forwnrd o hearing from you
Simcerely yours,

A

M. Andrew Sway

+ink

MAS/«f
ct:  Mr John Olsyn (Claim No. 20039345 wiout enclosures)
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% 3 0800 Road
ENENBERG, 11.C m

Risghen Furrm, M Bighwno Fereos, Wichigm iy
Chicygo, L Telephnoe: (342) 7277100 L-'“:mw ' 3"2
Mmiating, F1. Pacsimale {3E) 593-5008 nn:muﬂu_ :u}n*rﬂm
Sa, Frawrinen, CA
March 10, 2004 AKX
Ceortiflad Mailf i C.,%L /i
Recelpt Requested '1:"- - . -t
f‘IL’ - .j‘l..;,
Ford Motar Campany 0 bP(
Autn: Shawn Norton, Legal Dept.
Parkiane Towers West, Suite 300 RECEIJLo .- 112 2004
Three Parkdane Boulevard .

Dearbom, M 48128

12/, £
RE: Qurinsured: _ O/{ / 4 P
Claim No:
Date of Losa:  03/25/01 s n
Our File Nos: 9.4545 & 5.4546 /

Az you know from our prior comespondences, this firm represents the interests of

Algtate Insurance Com in connection with 3 May 25, 2001, fire at the residence of
tha Company's tnsu inzurediE =51 and
perscnal proparty, ith Creel, Michigan.

As you know, the fire was causad by a 1989 Ford F-150. [N o
Hemxdon and Associates invesltigated the flre for Allstate. A copy of his report is
enclosed. Samuel Borrello of Hamis Investigations investgated the fire for Northgate
Ford, His report is enclosed as well. Lastly, Ray Davia of Ray Davis, Inc., investigated
the fira for Ford Motor Company.

Al of tha fire cause and origin axperiz agreed that the fisa oiginated in tha
engine compartment of the vehicle. Further, they all concluded the firg was caused by
faulting in the vehicle’s hattery cable. Ewvan Ford Motor Company's own axpert, Ray
Davis, concluded the battery cable caused the fire. Notably. this vehicle was less
than two yaers okd and was still under wamanty.

Pleass accept this letter aa a formal demand for the damages Allstata has
incumed a3 a reault of this less. As you will see from the enckized damage summary,
Alistate's damages total $128,457.16.

As you know, the Statute of Limitations in this matter s quickly approaching. We
must either resolg this matier now or file suil  Pleasa contact the undersigned
immedlately and advise whether you are willing to settla this case short of liligation. Our
dlient has advised it is wllling to compramisa tis claim In order to avold formal Edgation.

PEM-OTS C I2NT




(GROTEFELD & DENENBERG, L.L.C.

Ford Motar Company
March 10, 2004

Page 2

Wa ook forward to hsaring from you soon. Be advised that if we are unable to
regolve this matter by Apeil 1, 2004, we will fila $uit againat Ford Motor Company.

Very truly yours,
GROTEFELD & DENENBER(G, LL.C.
Larry W. Jenkins
LW e
Encloaures
Bo0a3
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! Juos 22, 2001

IN RE: Allsts Claim Nl

HE&A File No. 0]-10335F

PREDICATION:

Thie report is predicated wpon the requeat of My, Demis MoQuada, Allciste Clams
Ropreseotaive, to canduct aa investigation e ith s<cial
reforamce to the fire koss of 2 1999 Foed, F-130.

SECRETARY OF STATE:

Through the Secorstary of Stale, the followng mformation war oltsinsd:

o 1995 FORD 1FTRX SFICKUP CORR
07/02/1999 173K 1320092 F 6 A
M
RIVERVIEW COMMUNITY FERERAL CR UNION
102 S THIRD ST 07/01/1999
SAINT CLAIR 48074
REGISTRATION INFORMATION:
YB1112 CO-RENEWAL §
11/25/2001 F-535-441-507-9%1 -
Mi 508
g
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IN RE: Allctate ClimHn.-

H&A Fils No. 01-10838F

Jons 22, 2001
Page 2.

INSFECTION.

On Juua 1, 2001 at 10-:30 w.m., Investigatcns Wak Hamdon md Devim Jordaa arzived
I Siniths Cresk, to oomdnot we imvectigetion isto the firs losx of & 1999 -
150. .

Qnoe at the scams, 4 clow mapection previded the followmg information:
EEE ENCLOSED INVESTIGATION REPORT
Prior to leaving the scems, sovoral 33mm color photographs wore takes and ave sncloged.

Cn June 1 2001 at 10:30 a m, Inveatigators Wilt Homdea sad Devin Joudsm arzivod =t [N

I .. C<ci, to coacct as erigi sod outas ia veatigation it th fire koss of
& 1900 Ford, F-150, Vehicls Identification Nomber IFTRX 18 Upsa maxiviag at
the fire jovation, the Ford Pickup Treck iz located withn the garage stmotire, it is parked on the
ncrth wde of the stmciure, pointing 0 a sasterly dnvction.

The examination commeacss with the rear of the vekicls where ol the paint ke besa conpaped,
&t the rear of the vehicls and that the plastic fusl tmk hes vextod sad drained during the comrse of
the fire. The exammation of the fill tubs reveals fire damage and the fiel cap has molted.

The szainstion of the bed of the track rovasls the remains of the spam tire md chared wood
from the 10cf], #5 well as 2 patially coasumed bascball bat. The fact that there is 2 substantial
amowt of spare tire remaining reles ot avy fice a0 having originated within the bed of tho teck.

Moving farward, all of ke windew giass has moltod and cracked, Falliug in apd out duzmg the
conyes of the fire. The sxantmation further reveals boath wisdows ware m the down pootion at
the Gme of the fire. The cxammution of the cab aren reveals sll of the sast and cushion material
to have besn conmusd during the oonrse of the fire. Tha examinstion further reveals the
remaing of pepors imder the loft rear peal. The examinstion forther revaals » substntial auoust
of papers charred bot set conmmued sttachied to the plovebox door, having fallon oot dusing the
ooutee of the fire. The exannsetion contimwes and the frout floor zreas are fire damaged, the

8228 D 20-buzy
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Fone 22, 2001
Page 3.

arcee benonth tho sests wro e damaged, mad thin can be stiributed to the fecl tak veating md
Teel traveling slomg the mederside of the valials, baming 2pwand. The exemmation Bothe:
reveals a opmaing baoeath the diver's ssat where 2 robber type plog was presast sed has bean
confuned. The cunmmation of the wirmg mndar the driver”s soat Tevcals o evidmcs of mvy
mmm'nmgmumnhgwﬂuh af having origimated
withia thig avea.

The exsmsinstion is now focumwd te the wirng and foge box on the lefl or drivess cide oed there
1s a mubetytial amovmt of combustibles remmning m the rex of the fuse box, charred wirmg
mealation is prezut, znd ot thic time no videos of sy fire exigin could be found.

Upulh'mgthmgl:mnuﬂ:nﬂudlﬁnudm there iz evidence of chapred witing

, the wirnig muksteine mtegrity, and there 1t no svidesce of my clectriosl faalting. The
camnation fagier reveals opegiugs m the hfkhcad m the area of the stoczmg shaft md o e
cemter of the bulkhead whom the fire extendod from the ongms compartmeont into e calr ares.

The cxammstion is novi'Focused to the mgios compartment wheye thers is the rengainy of the
slomiyen hood cver the cact aimmimng plosmn.  The mvectigation ic wow focuced to the Jeft or
driver's cifle af the engise compartmast whare the powear dhctribution peater ic located ad
combuctitiea atill ramais vifhia thic area” Farther imnvestigarine revesl the remaing of cast
bulkbend reveals wvidence of chamed wiring insolstion md wt G time o svideos of my e
pagn cowld bo found. The oxmmination is now foowead to the fuel el on the Ieft o driver’s
wide, the fuel kne commections spw precent, the xeinforced hoses sre: otill connected, asd there icne
widsace of sy foel leakage. The sxamination faxther revaals that the fiberglaee valve cover m
the left or dover’s sde ie basically itact sad there i meltmg to the cast slnmiem cylnder hend
in the laft fromt The sxamiustion forther revenls the power cieoring hoges have bosa conammad,
the revervoir hes-boas concemed, and thiv woald socomt for the demags tn the cast slosmnom
cyiinder head an the left or dever’s sida.

The mvestigation iz now focused to the frmt of the cngme whers albonmum still romzms m the
area of the katch, the radiator md air comditioarmy comdenses 19 lwarvily five daneged and has
wslied dovwan oato the seppoert The exapimation forther reveals that the alterpator is Jocated i
the canter frant of the sagme, there in svidmos of hoat cxposare damage to the froat of the
altemstor. The cxamination of the cabloe that teavels 10 the altersator revesls it is void of
insulation, however, there ismo evidemcs of any dectrical faslteg. Farther, the wirmg stfl

JUd 2 3l 1320 313 31 16596 PACE.ES
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H&A Fils No. 01-

Joge 22, 2001
Paga 4,

Tivo cxamination is now focused to the loft fromt custosn whoel which is fire damuged from the
mailo cut. The tirs hae been conmmwed, bonever, the tive pad under the wisel is atill pregant.

The mvestigatin iz now focased to the right front costom wheal whers the demage ic mach
e promoinced md the costom wheel hat been almoet totally consumed sud thers is a smaller
geotion of the tire pad emaimug. The sxamimation of the right or prseenger tide of the sagine
conpartment roveals cxtonsive fre damags to the fiborgiame valve cover. The sxaumution
fitflyey roveals exteasive fire damnge to the battery, exponng the plates.

Upou removag the remeing of the bettory platea, a close cxamisation of the battery cables
roveals the positive battery cable i aroed in two v the lower section of the eagme an the Mmer
tight framee. The examisation rovealx evidemos of slectrical fanlting within this wining, snfficient
fiee positive cable the travels over to the powar distribetion conter om the lelt ar drives’s side
revealx fhat it iy vaid of msmistion, bowever, no svidsace of ary slectrical fanktimg could be
fommd.

The exammation of the foel rail o the Gght or pesscages sda xeveals the nylon Fael Lows heve
been caursneed i the right mar. The examinaticn forther reveala the cast slummum pleowm is
basically mtact snd st this time no evidegos of my fire ongin withon the uppex portion of the
engmo gould be foond

The byaks finid, power steering fuid md sadkator are all drajoed during the cowrse of the fire amd

The examinxtion ignow foomsed to fha routiag of the pasitive batisry cable ssd wpoe clovating
tha vekiole iato the sir, them is evidense of electrioal faltmg on the positive battery cable that
travels to the etarter. Tha promad cable reveals that it is void of insulation, bowever, no svidence
of any fuaiag or electnioal fanlting wee found.

At thig tims, afier completing the above epaction and exsmmation, it i7 the opirion of both
Investigatars that the five vwas accidetel in natore. It iz further the opmion of both hiveatigstors

that thes Fire otiginated withm five ogme compartmaont oa the nght or passeger side, a the
itsititachate aroa of the positive battery cable aud af this time the imvestigation continnes.

SN 22 "l 13721 413 3 1666 FAGE .04
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INRE  Alistata Cloime No ] |GGG

ﬁﬁh in. ﬂI-iﬂHi

NTRC ﬁﬂlmimnﬂmhhrz.lmll-
iaformation indicates that this was m ongimal purchass at which ts the odometer civwed 56
actnal milex The firet ascured inmyest i lixted as Riverview Commumty Fodeml Credit Union
as of Joly 1, 1999. The Liconse plxts oI nct dus to cxpire until November 23, 2001,
Tha driver's Kcesos aumber Linkad o the repictyation

NICB VINASSIST;

A roview; of the NICB Vinsagict mddicstes that the 1090 Ford, F-150 4X4, ia squpped wath a 5.4
litar eugine, and wag ssscmbled & Nodfolk, Virgmn

NATIONAL HICHWAY TRAFFIC & SAFETY ADMINISTRATION:

A search of the Natiopa] Highway Tiaflic & Safety Administration, Focall Databass, prodwswd
four recalls petxaing to 1999 Fond, F-130 Trecks. Upon roviewing same, some were fownd to
portain to the fire in qoestion.

A farther search was copducted of the National Highway Traffic & Safaty Administrtion,
Defisct tuvestigapns Datatase, which prodsced oue recond pertaming to 1999 Ford, F-L50's.
Upon reviswing cams, it waz fousd oot fo pertam fo the firs in quetion.

ALL DATA SYSTEM:

A search of the All Data Eystew produoed times mecalls and a wumber of teckaical eervios
bulletms pertoning to the vehicls in queation. Upan teviewing cams, wone wers fouad to
pacizin to the fire in quection.

VIEW:

On Fumo 1, 2001, at 10:30 2. m., nvestigator Devin Jordan oomdweted am mterview with [
I i i cithohoider, nacrod insmred, sad primacy driver of the velkicie it question.

JuM 22 31 133 12 Al 1686 PRGE. &=
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INRE: Allstata Cloizs No. [ NG

HEA Fils No. 011-LO835F

June 22, 2001
Page 6.

Whe questioncd regandeg my complamts or problems wath the vehicle, the msured mdicated
that the kigh beag; worked mtermitteslly for the ket thoes or fowr monthe.

The firs wan discoversd on May 25, 2001 st 1:00 oz kiﬂp.m.-dthuww
clondy and the wind was ot of the casr  The locadon of the fire was
Subeoguently, the issmred costactod 911 and the Kimiball Towaship Firn Dopartmet
reepondsd in 20 to 25 minmiss snd sxfingmichad o fire wvohiag the 1999 Ford, F-1304X4. The
veliicle in questiom is souipped with a 5.4 liter V-5 aagie, mad Was purchased new im Apsil of
1999, The eslling deslerskip waz Rugs Milne Fordin Ukice. At fhe time of the purchase, fhere

wap 3 three yase/36 month wermaty m offect on fhe vabicle and s extenced oeayragty wae
Mfufmr oxl miles.

mquwmmmhm #t wag learnad that mo

Whw questionsd regardng sy servics work performed on the velicle, the meured indicabed that
ke replaced a boad lemp faye with the eoe size. Farther, the dealor aplaced one of ihe cols
above the spark plug oa Fabreary 1%, Oil chages have cocurrad. All of the cervice way
performed at Northgate Ford in Port aron.

The ngred wont on fo tate that wheu the ool pack problem occurred, the dashboard Lights wem
ott, the radio flickered, aod the smgine quit. Fayther, it was lomged that the segme crenked,
restarved md rm roagh. ' Whea the coill was replaced, all of these problems weat away.

At fhe time of the fire, fhe fosl teik was Tl mad it way leamesd thet the mwred poopally checks
the finid Isvels. The Inst parsm to have artered the sagine compartmet would have bean the
inewred to check the il at oach fusj fll-up.

Oil changes arw pacured svery 3,000 miles mnd i betwom oil chanpges, the meured has to add ene
qemt of 01l svery 3,000 milsa. Fnrther questioning revesled thet the memsd doss not have te sdd
aay other fraida

When questiotied regerding sy mechanionl problems with the vebicls, the msured indsoatsd he
meitozated that he hed a problom with the kigh boamns Forther questioning rovealed that the ligh
beam problem wag wever repaired due to schedulmp: proteme.

JUM 22 '@81 13:71 313 381 1886 PRCE . B>
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IN RE: Allstats Claie No [ G
H&A File No. 01-10858F

Jmme 222001
Page 7.

Mileage at the Gime of the purchrse was now; naleage af fha titne of the fire loss was 60,000 plus.

When guestioned regarding experiegcing sy problems with animale necting is the sagine
compartmant md chewing m wixmg, the mswred mdicated he has never had such a problem.

Siwce onmerchip of the vehicle, the Mumered hus not received aty recall notices, campaigra, or
sorrespandonce from the mmanfactarer.

When questroned rogandmg whethor the mesred iy & smoker, he mdicated he doow not ymoke 2od
1o oge was emoking in the vehicle at the time of the discovery of the fire.

When cuestionsd roganding adding any acocsearyes to the velicle, the insred indicxind that e
added a CB. The inmarwd] stated thet he wired it directly to the battery through the doox jonb ou
thres mantis prior.

When quastionsd regarding whather the velicle haz sn alam sysbem, the msured indicatod Guat it
has » factory remeis type alann system sad that it was not set st the time of the fire.

Whm questionsd rogaxding whether the velicle had svar been involved in xn socidant, the

————Tzmwzed tudiosted that it had in May oy Jeae of 1999 and Allstate saticfied tlio claim  The dagsmge
wad to the reat end sad Ruee Milne Ford repaired the welncls. No pariv were replaced on the
mgine.

At e tims of the fire, the velticls had besu parked for spproximately threa howrs.  Accoscomes
bemg opemted poior to padking the vehicle mclnded the mdic. Al this ime, the mmred mdicated
that the igpition was m the acoossory position at the tihe of the fire ax ko vwas hstening o the
acio withm the garag dtctaze. Parther qoections g revealed that all scccmones wers not
fanctioming propeily, specifically the ligh beane. When quostioncd rogarding whother the
vekicls was ever wired for a trailer, the inenred sinted that it was Esciory wared.

A

Jast prior to the fire, the msured did nut observe aay fvid lnaks, bad wot sxpeneaced ary
opemniality problems, a0 waniing hights were ifumiuated or chamges i the geoges prior to
parking the track. Perther quostioning revoaled that the msored &d net detact sy adoxs or hear
My poiwcs pror to the fire, The mcurad went on to state that the smoke was first obsorved
ooming out the Ieft gamge door, which was opan.  The color of the smolos was hlack and the
wind wag aunt of the ssst. The firs wag first ocbserved onnring aut the keft garaps doar md both
the garage and the tmck weme on fire. The color of the Sames were oeangs. The hood wan

RZC ) eii-rogy
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INRE: Alltate Claine No TG

H&A File No. 01-10835F

Fune 22, 2001
Page 8.

cloxod at the timo of the fire aad no ee opooed it prior to the armval of the fire depaiment. No
in the down position.

In 2 chost soemariv, the insured stubed that the velicle wag parked for spproxintately throe hours
withis the garage mnd the igeition wan in the scoescory position. The iwsared heard the o
somnding, Iooked owtside mnd sww anoke codmng ont the garags. The iwsmred called 911, wer
antsidc, md cbecrved flames commy, oct the gamge md vekiols. The nsurod whlized a garden
kose to wet down kis howse wntil the fire deparhncat spanded and extimgaished the five.

Mo wue photographed the vebicle or garage structure at the time of e fire sad the firemen
indicated, specifically $t. Claix Fire Investigator Dan Easteood, that the fire statwd within the
truck. The msured mdicates e hasao ides s to the cauce of tae fire.

Ag 2 rogult of the fire, the parege, two ssowmobiles, 8 threc-wiselar, car perts, sad the
reidential strctare were all damaged by firs. Funther, w0 other fire investigators have comtacted
the mwnred aad #e dtems have bear removed fromn the scee.

On Jwmo 11, 2001 at 10:30 a.m., Invostigator Devin Jordan retamied to the firs location

I 5miths Crask, Michiga md mat with firs losz expert, Ray C. Davis of
Ray C. Davic, Inc. While at the fire location, Ms. Davig conducted an origms sad cause
irvoutigation on the vebicle in quection, During kis examivstion, he determned that the fre
oniginated in the ripht or passenger side of the sngme compartment  This source stated that the
fire appeary to have vrigmated m the mem positive cable whick trevels from the batiory to the
poslive cable to grongd ou some unkuewn object, igmiting the wirng insistion sad cavang the
wbsoquont damage. Farther conversation with Mr. Davis tavealod that ke woald yosearch if
thars wae ay commection to the fire with the fart thet the ignition wes i the sccemory position
md not the On pogition. Forther, M. Davis stated he wonld notify Ford Motor Coutpany of is
fmdings that the firs ic m elsctrica] firs and angmates in the mais positive cabls which travels
From the battery to the siarter. Af thix time, wirimg to indlwde the positivo battery cable, was
placad in » bag, Inbaled with s evidence tag, mvd zip-tied to the passraper ceat famng md
photographed by this Iavectigator.

mtauu-m
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Hé&A Fils No. 01-10855F

Jume 22, 2001
Page 9,
CONCLUSTON:

Having congpleted sy examination of the valiale, mterviswed the incered, coducted recearch
pertainimg to fee velicle im queation, reviewsd the firs mvestigstion with Stewart Trepts, who
condooted a stractaral fire ivestigation, ssd based vpan ol of the information kuown ot the time
of the préparstion of thin vepart, 1t is the opmion of both Investigatom that the fire was sccideta]

masinre. Huh&thwm&mhhﬁzw%
ETOAm nﬁnpﬂlﬁuhﬂqnﬂﬁﬂtﬂuhﬁlm 18

ptﬂmt. mmmmddmianmmﬁummumnnﬂu
garago structure aed recidantis] stincters,

Tt should ba noted that Ford Motor Comymy ratxned the sarvices of Ray C. Daviz, a fire loag

At fhiz tima, the file remaiez opes peadmy  decicion to have Mike MeGuirs from EF L,

s

N
; L
A

Welter O. Hamdan, Ir.

e -
LT

Devin C. Jordm
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FIRE . EXPLOSION - THEFT - INJURY
Licanzad & Gontded

September 5, 2001

Mr, Anthany Napelitan
Universal Underwriters Group
¥ictor Corporate Center
19575 Victar Packway

Suite 200

Livonia, Michigan 48152

IN RE: NORTHGATE FORD; 3608 PINE GROVE AVENUE, FORT HURON
OUR FILE NO: 01-759FA
DATE OF LOSS: MAY 1S, 201

PREIMCATION

This repon is predicated upon the request of Mr. Anthony Nopolitan, Cluims Represeniative,
Untversal Underwriters Group. 1o ennduct ap invedtigation imo the fire bbss of 3 1999 Fond |-
13} pickup truck.
" MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF STATE
In & check with the Michigan Secretary of State it was ascertained that vehicle idenli fication
mumber 1FTRX1SL 5 titled to Joseph Leonard Fontaine. This record further
indtcates that the vehicle is a 1999 Ford, F-150 pickup truck, with a comected vitle issucd July 2,
1999, The actual mileage listed at the time of this transaction was 86. 1 was further asceetained
that Riverview Commtunity Federal Credit Union holds a secured interest in the vehicle.

ORIGIN AND CAUSE

On Augost 1, 2001, Investigator Barretlo responded to Pro-Tech Aute Avciion located in Flint.
Michigan to conduct an examination of the claitmant’s 1999 Ford, F-150 pickup truck. Once at
thix kocation said vehicle was found within an outdoor, secured storage lol and was idenlilied by
the tow records. Also present at the time of the examinaion was Devon Jordan, Fire
Investimaior, Herndon and Assaciates.

516 BIDOLE - WYANDOTTE, MICHIGAN 48192 ———— E—
{734) 282-7810 - FAX (734) 282-1216
MER-BTE C X228




IN RE: NORTHGATE FORD; 3600 PINE GROVE AVENUE, PORT HURON
OLR FILE NO:: D1-759FA
DATE OF LOSS: MAY 25, 101

September 5, 2001.

Upon initizl approsch of the vehicle, inlense fire damage was observed 1o the vehicle. Buen
pattems to the outside of the vehicle placed the hottest portion of the fire to the from clip/engne
compariment. This investigator observed that the alueninum hood wes consumed by Lhe lire, &3
well as the prille wark, air conditiontny condenser and radistar. All of the belts and oses were
conswued by the fire, as well as imense buming within the aren of the engine companment.

Contjnuing the examination of the vehicle, thes investigator observed that all of 1he Lires were
conswmed, and the alloy wheels were consursed to different degress. The preawst consumption
was o the left rear and vight front alloy wheel. In the ares of the lefi rear allay wheel this
investigator observed evidence of the location of the fuel tank which punged (uel during the
course of the fire. The right front alloy wheel wes heavily melted and damaped and alsu
carreésponded to oxidation and bum patierns observed at the right fender and inner tender well.

An examination of the intarior compartment revealed evidence of secondary fire damage, This
investigator observed burning in the arca of the instrunyent panel that is indicative of the fre
originating within the engine comppartment and exiending intoe this area. Qiher evidence aff
burning to the inlerior compariment is atkributed to (he cab-over design of the vehicic.

The floor mreaz were examined for any evidence of irmegzular bumn patierns and nane was found.
This investigator further observed evidence of personal effects within the interior compartment.
to include personal papers in the glove box.

" The interior compariment electrical system was examined for any avidence of an electrical
malfunction within this avea that coukd account for the engine compartment fire and nane was
foamd,

The imterior compartment was examined for any evidence of the careless use of smoking material
being the cause of the fire, and this was found not 10 be the case.

Thig investigator ohserved that the spare tire was within the rear pickup box et the tife of the
fire. Debris fram = =iructure was observed in the rear pickup box and is sccondary bo the fire
originating within the vehicle.

Said vehicle is equipped with a Draw-Tight hitch and plug connector. This invastigator did not
pbserve any evidence of the fire oripimating within this area or a malfunction.
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iN RE: NORTHGATE FORI); 3608 PINE GROVE AVENUE, PORT HURON
OUR FILE NO-: #1-T59TA
DATE OF LOSS: MAY 25, 2881

Septemabet 5, 2001,

With the aszistance of the salvage facility said vehicle was vaised into the air and an examination
of the undercarriage was pexrformed. This iovestigator observed that the exhaust system and
catalytic cotiverter were firee from any evidence of overheating or this being the source of
ignition. During the course of the undercarringe sxamination. sceondary fire damage was
ohserved in the area of the firel tank and fiel lines. No evidence of a preexisting leak al the fucl
system was observed

This investigator abserved that the statter for the vehicle is located A the right lower engine
block area adjacent 1o the transmission bell bousing. An examination al the starter revealed 1hal
the cable is propetly attached 1o same. The eyelet was observed as boing peoperdy (nsicned. with
ne evidence of feee play.

Continving the examination of the starter, burning was observed in this arca, Lo includ the
consumptian af all of the insulation and protective conduit. In tracing the cable from the stz
it wea obscrved that i1 travels upward and to the right through o loop bracket for suppert. This
investigator obaerved that the ware is arced in the appoximnte urew of the wp of the bracket. An
cxamination of the bracked also revealed arcas of disceloration and oxidation in the arca of the
arc, a5 opposed 1o the balance of the bracket. The sxamination then loemed on Lhe engrine
compartment.

An examinodion of the engine compartment revealed that the vehicle is cquipped with 2

_ sequesttial port fuel-injection systemn, It was aiso observed lhat the vehicle is cquipped with
individual ecil over packs at each spark plug. An examination of the spark plug arcas revealed
secondary fira damage to ihe spark plug boots and wiring. Mo cvidence of neplipent
workmanship was abserved in this area.

Contimiing the examination of the engine compartment. more specificatly the fuel system,
secondary fire damage is observed to the flexible fuel connections. The attaching points to Lhe
fuel rail were chserved as being intact, with no evidence of a preexisting leak. A backfire
condition was further eliminated a3 the cause of the fire. )

The engine comparhment was examined for any evidence of a preexisting combustible liguid leak
and none was found. Both the engine oit and transmission fiuid ware ohserved within ihe safe
renge. The balance of the fivids within the engine compartment were drained by the fire due 10
their reservoirs being consumed.

T




IN RE: NORTHGATE FORIK; 308 FINE GROYE AVENLE, PORT HURON
OUR FILE NO: 01-75%FA

DATE OF LOSS: MAY 25, 2001

September 5, 2001.

Focusing in the area of the decpest and most intense burning. this investigator observed tha it is
the right engine compartment area. Within this area this investipator observed the remnins of the
electric circuitry, to include the solenoid and battery.

iy

As an gverall examinagdon of the electric circuitry within the enpine companiment was performed.
the deepest and myost ittense burning emanates from the wiring at the right side of the engine
compartment The aliomatar was examined for any evidence of' a malfunction thal could accaunt
far the fire damage present and pooe was found. The cable leading: 1o he area of the power
distribution box from the akernator suffered secomdary fire damage in that all of the insulation
was consumed by the fire. Thiz investigator obgserved that the negative batlery cable was void of
plastic insulatinn and Filed to reveal any evidence of beading. fuzing or arcing. The positive
hattery cabie was found within a nylon evidence bag, and it was aseeriained through Devin
Jordan that it was placed in same at the time of the ariginal origin and cause investipation. The
nylon container wes opened and the wiring was examined. Aress of arcing and using were
observed to the positive hattery cable. It should be noted Lhal this cable does not ofFer uny circuil
preiection between the batlery and starter.

After completing the above inapection and examination, it is the vpinion of this investigator tha
ihe fire was accidentsl in natire and origineted within an clectrical mal fonction in the area al the
engine compartment. k should be noted that this investigator climinated any nepligent
woerkmanship in he arca or Northgate Ford as being {he cause of the fire.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

In a check with the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, it was ascenained that [our
recel]s are in effect foc sajd vehicle. Review of recall camypaigm mamber 98521 indicates an ©)-
ring may have been damaged when the fuel pressure repulaior was installed. [f the Q-ring is
damaged, fiel vapors or leakape could accur. If an ignition source is preseni. z fire could resuh.
{See enclosed recall notice)

N should be noted that after completing the origin and cause investigation. this investigalor was
able 10 elimingts this recall as betng a coniributing factor 1o this loss.

COMPARISON YEHICLE

On Avgusi 27, 2001, Investigator Barrello focated 2 companson vehicle. An examination of the
vehicle revealed that the positive battery cable travels from the engine compartmend baitery

T
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"IN RE: NORTHGATE FORD; 3680 PINE GROYE AVENUE, PORT HURON
OUR FILE N(: 01-789FA
DATE OF LOSS: MAY 15, 2081

Sepiember 5, 2081.

location, in the area of the right fendsrarell. through a loop to the started. The loop bracket was
observed as being rubber coated and the battery cable is wrapped in 8 protective sheathing. This
investigator further observed that the negative battery cable attached to the frame in the area of
the bracket.

Further examination of the commparison vohicle revealed that the coil aver plug assemblics are
located in the ares of the imake manifold. This investiygaior observed that each spark plug has itz
pwn separale coil pack, end the number four coil pack iz located 21 the lefi rear of the cngine
compartment, away from the area of crigin.

SUMMARY

After completing an examination of the vehicle, reviewing the repair orders, reviewing recall
information. as well as examining a comparisan vehicle. and discissing pertinent informalicn
with the Claims Represeniative, it is the opinion of this investigator that the fire was ax:cidental in
nafure. It is thiz investlgatar's further opinion that the fire originated within an €lozirkal
matfunction in the area of the wiring, more specifically, the battery cables at the riphi rear lower
enginz compartment arca.

It should be noted that this investigaior was able to eliminate any negligent wockmanship
performed by Northgate Ford, The replacement of the coil over plug would not necessilaly the
_ removal or disterbing of the positive battery cable. It should be further noted that the work
petformed by Northgaes Ford was not within emy close proximity to the arca of origin.

The resulis of this investigation have been discussed with the Chims Representative and no
further investigation g being requested at this time.

This repot is being forwarded for your review. Should the Claims Representative have any
questions regarding this repart, fecl free 1o contact the undersigned.

=_0re__ (0

Sapue] F. Borrells

Submiwed by

SFB/kd
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R E TIGAT

Fila Humbar: 01-759FR
Fire Departmant: H/A

Date and Tims of Investigation: AUGUST 1, 2001 1:00 P.M.
Fira Baport ¥ NW/A
Vahicle Dxamingd at: PRO-TECE FLINT

Location at tima af fira: W SMITE CREEE MI

Date of firs: MAY I5, 2001 PFRIDAY
Tima of aall:
Descripticn of vehidle: 199% FORD P-150
Colori DHENOHN
Owner:

License Flates: N/P Stater Expiren:

VYahiclew Tdentcifioation Mumbar: 1FTRXL
Lisn Holdar: RIVERVIEN COMMINITY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Insurance Company: N/A

Daghboaxrd: CONSUMED
Radio: INTRCT
Speaksrs : INTACT
Flre Wall: DESTROYED
Ignitiomn: DESTROYED
Poxition:
Btasring Column: DESTROYED
Alr Bagm: CONSTREED
Front Hsat) CONSOMED
Raar Eeat: CONSUMED
(lova Box: CONSOMED -
Pargonal Affsokbm: YES
Ignition Xe¥: KONE FOUMD
Odooater Eanding: DESTROYED
Titls History: CORRECTED JULY 2, 1999
Pargonal Affsots In Paasssnger Compartment: PAPERS
Dther Items: HO
ENCTRE CONFARINENT
Engine Accesaibllity: OPEN Bsalta: COHIDMED
Engine: BEURNED & INTACT
Emnttary: MELTED Hosea {U & L) CONSOMED
Radiptor: DRAINED BY FIEE
il Laval: SAFE
Radiator Lewal;: DRAINED BY FIRE
Tranamissicn: BAFE
Engine Parts Kiansing NOD
Burglar Alarm Systemi UNENOWNH

PEBA-O78 C 3233
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VEHICLE FIRE INYESTIGATIODN

ELTERIOR EXAMINATION:

Tira Typm: CONSUMED

Tires Mhsel Covar Iread Wour Mldeing # of Lydg
LF ALLOY N/A ALL

RF ALLOY N/A ALL

LR ALT.OY ®/A ALL

RR ALLOY H/A ALL

. DOOR CYLTHDERS (LOCKS):

Laft Froonkt Door: MELTED
Right Fromt Dooxr: MELTED
GLASE COMDITION:
Windshinld: MELTED
Emar Window: MELTED
Driver s Window: MELTED
Poaltion: op
Famssnguxr Window: MELTED
Popiticm: up
Laft Eesar Window: MELTED
Posltion: up
Right Rear Window: MELTED
Poeiticn: or
Bunroaf H/a
Convertible Top: N/A
Rlaatrie Windows: YES

If Porcad, By Hhom:
Trmk Look:
Truok Relaasa Buttoma

TRUNE CONTENTR:

Spare Tlire: . INTACT )
Tremd:

Tire Changing Eguipment: INTACT

Other Contents/FPersonal Affecta: NO

PERE-278 C 3234
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¥YEHICLE PJIRE JTNYESTIGATILION 3

IMDER VERICLE:
Tual Tank: DAMAGED
Gas Cap: MELTED
Fill Pipa: DAMAGED
adl Pan: INTACT
Laakages Woticed: o
- Traneml sainon Pani INTACT
Laakags Moticed: o
Evidence Conflscated: 0 £
q
BODY CONDITEQN:
Front Bumper:
Bood1
Grill:
Laft Fandear:
Drivar's Door: CLOSED

Rear Driver's Doox:
Laft Juerter Panal:
Trunk Lid:

Raar Bumpari
Roof:

Right Quarter Pansl:

Papsenger DOoori CIOSED

Esar Fassasngar Door: .
Right Fandar:

ERsar Cargo Dooxs:

Bids Cargo Doorsi

CVERALL BODY COMDITION: AVERAGE

Photographe Takan: k[
Iovestigated By: BAMUEL F. BORRELLO

PEQ4-BTR C 3238
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OTEFELD 50900 T
Read
ENENBERG, Lic s
Bghmar Farrms, M Binghan Faems, Mickigem 45005
Thicags. 1L
Talephaa: (4¥) 727-T100
Planecios, ¥ Faceimile: (249) 593-5808
T Franch, CA ]
-;'Fr.'{'l: s I.H__
june 3, 2001 \’E%ﬂ WNS&
'BY CERTIFIED MAILL - RETURN RECE(PT REQUESTED
AND FACSIMILE (313-248-7717) -\f\’
Ford Mator Company €4
Purilane Towers Wast, Suite 300
Three Parklane Boolevard
. Dearbors, ME 48126 - M
Atin: Shewn Nogton, Eegal Deqt. ; ‘l 15
RE: OwrInsored: ]
Claim No.: /
Date of Loms: 1
Our File No.: To be determined

Creer Sira/Maodarmes:
Please be advised the undersigned representa the imicrcats of Alkstate Insurance Compacy in

nﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬁ&uﬁliiﬂﬂl,ﬁnﬂmcrﬁim&ﬂmf 's ing The
Campany s real and personal! property Iocated Smmith

Creck, Michigan. As a result of the fire, the Company is expected to pay over

Allstate’s investigation inta the causs and onigin of the firt s continuing. Howower, please
accept thia lettér nd formmal notice of a potential claim againgt you relating to tie danages that resulicd
from the fire. Allstate’s mvestigution do datc reveals that you manufactured a Foed F-150 pickup .
which iy believad to have caused the lme.

We suggest you irnmediately fyward s copy of this letter 1o your Jiability insurance carrier,
Furthermore, please be advised that Allstat= nwst clear the fire seene and begim recongtruction of the
facilities so &”mﬂ have a place in which to live. You and your insurer and its
representatives AIE [V ipapect and photograph the fire scene and. as appropriate, designate
artifacts it would like vetained. However, our investiparer must be present at the scene at that wme.

If you (or your insurer) wisk to ingpast the fire scene, please contnct my paralegal Larry !
lenking at (248) 727-7104, before 5:00 p.m. iday, June 15, 2001 in order to schedule an .
“TApECHDT. If W8 a5 not hear from someane an your bebslf price to Friday, Tane 15, 2001 we wili

a3sume you and your insurance carrier do not wish to inspect the hre sceme.

PEDA-BTE € 228
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GROTEFELD & DENENBERG, LL.C.

1f yous bawe ammy questions or cancerns, plezse comtact us.

Very truly yours,
GROTEFELD & DENENBERG, LL.C.
Peul B. Hincs

PEH/wj

LSEE O L0+
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GLARE FAX [T34) @32-28008 TOLL FAEE 600} J58-sadd
BALERUND EFAWRITING FAX [T54) 4320980 TELEPHOME [(734) 422-5133

UNIVERSAL UNDERWRITERS (GROUP
Vimtar Corporatn Conter, 19575 Vietnr Parksay, Sulbs 200 « Livanis, Michigan 48152

January 30, 2002

Ford Mntor Company

Office of General Counsel
Agtentton: Shawn Nedton
Parklane Tower West, Suite 300
3 Parklane Blwd,

Drearborn , M 48125

RE: Our Claio Neesper: I 44 %7 €4
Our Insured: Northgate Ford, Inc.
Dote of Loss:  May 25, 2001,
Clnirnent:

Dear Mr. Morton: R

Reference is made io the above captioned claym that Universzl Underwriters Group is

handling pertaining to damages sustained _ 1999 Fard F-150 truck and
residential home.

It iz our understanding that Ford Motor Compeny retained Ray C. Davis o conduct an
origin and cause investigation on the vehicle. With respect to the information we hawve in
our file My. Davis concluded that the fire originated within the positive battery cable. [
would very much like to review that report and make same a part of our Gle in this office.

We have had the vehicle in quastion inspectad by mer experts, and their conelusion was
that the fire originated within an electrical malfimctian in the ares of the wiring, more
specifically, the battery cables at the right rear Inwer sngine compattment area.

Thenk you for your assistance. Please forward B copy of the requested report al your
ezrliest opportunity. Please feel welcome to contact this affice if you bave any questions.

Sincerely,

?& bl Do —

Paula Bohn
Liability Specialist

SEZIC J RiE-iiEd

CREOE O Caprighl 10H ¥ Jmﬁrd’ﬁ-ﬂﬂmﬁhﬂhﬂﬁw
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KEARY .| FTCHEY, CPCL, s
ey Mg

ERIE INSURANCE GROUP

{' Branch Oifce ~ 4601 Loutse Cr, » Rossmoyrs Busaness Carter + PO Bax Z13 - Machankeebung, PA 17055010
RS (717! FA5EA00 - Toll Fras 1-BO0-3R5-1304 - Fas (F17) P36-2345 - wniive. ooli st et coaTl

July 20, 2003
Certifiad Mall _
Ford Customer Relatianship Center RO e |
F O Box 6248 oo !
Dearbarn, M1 45376 AUG 0 5 2003
RE: QFFICE OF THE |
Efle Glaim Numbsr: SENERAL COUNSEL
Erls tngursd:
Damaged:
Y
Loza Eate:
Daar SkMadame,

Kindly accapt this lather as our Inlitat subrogation natice regarding the ahove referenced makler.
Our investigation raveals that your company may be responsibls for the damages o owr irsuned’s

vehicle. Ouwr prelminary Investigation thiss fies was caised by an ol laak from the vehade

. mnﬁl&mﬁwﬂmfm
total less with cur Insured. ‘W are cimanty hoiding ihe salvage in a secune location, for your
viewing. Pleass contac us b make the necessary arrangements, within the next 60 days.

Plez2a have the approprate reprecantative of your company contact me at the Isted address and
phone number io make armangements for inspecting the salvage in York Haven, PA. Thank you for
yoir considerafion and cocperation In this matter.

e

L =

Francis Guilemetis : =
Subjogation Specialist | E =
1-500-302-1304 X207 A EE
%

Columbia, P

-
o

[
LG: AATH36 JONATHAN HARRIS GRONINGER
oo

e & qﬁ\nv N

The: ERIE la Above AR In SERVICE, - Sinca 1825







S0 LSAM ENAR COLVIF PIPES 0.3 22
HANNAH.UULVIH&PIPES,LJ—P'}F

ATTONHETS ATLAW
A1 SLVERSERE DRVE, S10TR 240
BATOH ROUHE, LOUHGEANA, T0HE - j
TELEPHOME {135} 664243 2 ‘?M

FACKIMTLS {225) TEE 5546

o T v P O g i’aﬁ 5

|TREET o

[ JUN 302004 100}
Mz Sbawn L. Narton D &K
Ford Motor Company o SERE QETME \
Parkéame Tover Weat, Suie 300 .J,‘"l
Three Perklane Boulevard l«.ﬂ\
Dearborpe, Michigan 48126-2568 -~
de:  Siabe Ferm Claim #:
Insurnda:
Location:
Bator Ronge,
Diate of Losa: June 27, 2004
Chir File No.: 821-2142
Denr M. Notton:
Plaase be gdvined that ] heve been retainad by Stete Parmn Fire & Casualty Company in
conuectic with { 17 a fire which occurred on Jupe 27, 2004, at the
esidencs of ify in Baion Boape, Lovisimme. According 1o State

Farm'sinvesfigation, the fire trigireied in 2 2000 Ford Bxpedition Sport W, that v pagked under
the ¢arport of the above mentioned reaklectial dwelling, As a cemualt of the fire, the rendentin]
dwelling sod the vehicls sustained sobsisntial propesty damage.

The reonmins of the velicle have oot yet best removed from the fire scene, which is lacsted
at the above-refarenced address. However, 1do gxpect that the vohicke will be removed from the bre
scens Gy the eacly pant of next week, and safe-goamisd at p siorage facility. If you wish to schedule
m inspection of either the fire scent or the vehicle, please call m upon your immediate receipt of
thiy correspondence, 5o that we Taay make the neceisary ArTanguments.

By way of this cormsapandence, State Farm Fire & Casualty Company it placing Ford Motor
Company on immediats notice of this claim ax are secking full reimbursemers of payments
made or 0 be made to or on bahalf of its ins

ZHZS 9 Uig-wiEd

TN 29 2084 15152 23 TEh 5545 PAGE . 627

—\ HANK & HAMRAH
(s -1
AL FARRE Juoe 29, 2004
DR M ABATHE" K\ J
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Ms. Shawn L. Norton
June 29, 2004
Page 1

If you have any queations or wish to discuss this matier Further, ploase call,

Very truly yours,

4

W. Ransom Pipes

«h

WEF/th

w:  Me Mewell {vin facsimiles: T70/297-9133)




